2 LM Lean motors
2.1 Overview
High-efficiency synchronous motors
Features
Higher energy efficiency than comparable IE4
asynchronous motors
✓
Energy efficiency IE5 in accordance with IEC/TS

21
2.5 Type designation
Sample code
LM 4 0 1 U S AR O 100
Explanation
Code Designation Design
LM Type Lean motor
4 Size 4 (example)
0 Generation 0
1 Length 1 (example)
U Cooling Convection cooling
S Design Standard
AR
AT
Drive controller SC6
SI6
O
F
Brake Without holding brake
Spring-loaded holding brake
100 Electromagnetic constant (EMC) KEM 100 V/1000 rpm (example)
2.6 Product description
2.6.1 General features
Feature Description
Design Sensorless synchronous motor with interior permanent magnets
Design IM B5, IM V1, IM V3 in accordance with EN 60034-7
Protection class IP56 / IP66 (option)
Thermal class 155 (F) in accordance with EN 60034-1 (155 °C, heating Δϑ = 100 K)
Surface Matte black as per RAL 9005
Cooling IC 410 convection cooling
Bearing Rolling bearing with lifetime lubrication and non-contact sealing
Sealing Radial shaft seal rings made of FKM (A side)
Shaft Shaft with feather key, diameter quality k6
Radial runout Normal tolerance class in accordance with IEC 60072-1
Concentricity Normal tolerance class in accordance with IEC 60072-1
Axial runout Normal tolerance class in accordance with IEC 60072-1
Vibration intensity A in accordance with EN 60034-14
Noise level Limit values in accordance with EN 60034-9
Note
Repainting the motor changes its thermal properties. This lowers the performance limit of the motor.
2.6.2 Electrical features
General electrical features of the motor are described in this chapter. Details can be found in the "Selection
tables" chapter.
Feature Description
DC link voltage DC 540 V (max. 620 V) on STOBER drive controllers
Winding Three-phase
Circuit Star, center not led through
Protection class I (protective grounding) in accordance with EN 61140
Number of pole pairs 3
2.6 Product description 2 LM Lean motors
22
2.6.3 Ambient conditions
Standard ambient conditions for transport, storage and operation of the motor are described in this chap-
ter. Information about differing ambient conditions can be found in the chapter  [} 2.7.3].